CITY OF LINDSAY, TEXAS
ORDINANCE NO. 0918-4

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF LINDSAY, TEXAS, AMENDING THE RATE SCHEDULE OF
FEES FOR WATER, SEWER AND SOLID WASTE SERVICE; PROVIDING FOR A PENALTY FOR
EACH INSTANCE OF VIOLATION OF THE ORDINANCE; PROVIDING A REPEAL AND

- SEVERANCE CLAUSE; AND ESTABLISHING AN EF FECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City of Lindsayiis providing for the supply and distribution of water, and the treatment of
wastewater and the collection and disposal of solid waste to promote the health, safety, and convenience

of its citizens and for the safeguarding of water resources common to all residents of the community and
adjacent areas; and, ~

WHEREAS, for the protection of its citizens there is a need to amend the rate schedule of fees relating to
the operation of those services within the City of Lindsay and adjacent areas; now therefore

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LINDSAY THAT:

SECTION 1:  Adoption Provision
The attached Rate Schedule of Fees (Exhibit A) is hereby adopted.

SECTION 2:  Penalty Provision

Any person, firm or corporation violating any provision of this Code shall be deemed guilty of a
misdemeanor and upon final conviction thereof fined in an amount not exceeding two thousand dollars
($2,000.00) for violations of all provisions that govern fire safety, public health, and sanitation, and not
exceeding five hundred dollars ($500.00) for-all other violations. Each and every day any such violation
continues shall constitute a separate offense punishable hereunder.

SECTION 3: Repeal Clause

All parts ofany ordinance in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are to the extent of such
conflict hereby repealed. ’

SECTION 4:  Savings Clause
If any provision of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional, the remainder of such

ordinance shall continue in full force and effect the same as if such invalid or unconstitutional provision
had never been a part hereof.

SECTION 5:  Effective Date

This ordinance shall be effective upon the posting and/or publication of its caption as required by law
and the City Secretary is hereby directed to implement such posting and/or publication.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Lindsay on this the 10t day of September, 2018.

ATTEST: APPROVED:

/6%/\& ~ﬂ’léﬁ%,%V/. W {/‘4

City Secre{ary fvlafror -




CITY OF LINDSAY EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF FEES
Billing Code Description Class Quantity i Price Rate
[
WATER RESIDENTIAL H
-1010 3/4" Meter Water Rate W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons 18.49 XXXXXXXXXXX XX XXXXXX
i 0 to B,000 gallons 18.49 $3.36 per 1,000 gallons
: 8,001 gallons to 14.000 gallons 545.37 $4.60 per 1,000 gallons
i 14,001 gallons to 21.000 gallons 86.25 $5.84 per 1,000 gallons
i 21,001 gallons and up $127.13 $7.41 per 1,000 gallons
! !
1020 i Outside City Limits 1W-Nontax Base (Minimum) 0 gallons! $27.74 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
Rate + 1/2 (3/4" Meler) Water Rate | 0 to 8,000 gallons $27.74 $5.04 per 1.000 gallons
{ 8.001 gallons to 14,000 gallons $68.06 $6.88 per 1,000 gallons
i ! 14,001 gallons to 21,000 gallons $109.34 $8.73 per 1,000 gallons
' ¢ 21,001 gallons and up $170.45 $11.08 per 1,000 gallons
1110 1" Meter Water Rate W-Nontax ! Base (Minimum) O gallons $23.10 AAXXXXXXXXX XXX XX XXX
0 to 8,000 gallons: 23.10 $3.36 per 1,000 gallons
8.001 to 14.000 gallons: $49.98 $6.44 per 1,000 gallons
14,001 gallons to 21,000 gallons! 88.62 $8.17 per 1,000 gallons
i 21.001 gallons and upi $145.81 $10.37 per 1,000 gallons
1150 i1.5" Meter Water Rate iW-Nontax i Base (Minimum) O gallons| $30.82 KXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX XXX
P t 0 to 8.000 gallons! $30.82 $4.37 per 1,000 gallons
| f 8.001 gallons 14.000 gallons | $65.78 $6.44 per 1,000 gallons
! i 14,001 gallons to 21,000 gallons| $104.42 $8.17 per 1.000 gallons
[ i 21.001 gallons and up: $161.61 $10.37 per 1.000 gallons
1120 ] Outside City Limits iW-Nontax ! Base (Minimum) O gallons: $34.66 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
iRate + 1/2 (1" Meter) Water Rate i 0 to 8,000 gallons; $34.66 $5.04 per 1,000 gallons
1 i 8.001 gallons 14,000 gallons! $74.98 $9.63 per 1,000 gallons
t i 14.001 gallons to 21.000 gallons $132.76 1$12.22 per 1,000 gallons
i 21,001 gallons and up| $218.30 1$15.52 per 1,000 gallons
WATER COMMERCIAL
1030 3/4" Meter Water Rate iW-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons! 16.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
| | 0 to 8,000 gallons: 16.01 $2.67 per 1.000 gallons
: i 8.001 gallons and up| 37.37 1$3.34 per 1.000 gallons
1040 : Qutside City Limits iW-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons 24.02 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
iRate + 112 Water Rate i 0 1o 8.000 gallons $24.02 1$4.01 per 1.000 gallons
i i 8.001 gallons and up: 56.10 1$5.01 per 1,000 gallons
1130 11" Meter Water Rale W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallonsi 20.01 i XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
: 0 to 8.000 gallons| 20.01 1$2.67 per 1,000 gallons
8,001 gallons and upi 541.37 :$4.67 per 1.000 gallons
1160 H.S" Meter Water Rate W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $26.68 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
: 0 to 8,000 gallons $26.68 :1$3.48 per 1,000 gallons
[ 8.001 gallons and up $54.52 :$4.67 per 1.000 gallons
; ] i !
1230 12" Meter Water Rate {W-Nontax ! Base (Minimum) O gallons $37.35 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
! i 0 to 8.000 gallons $37.35 $3.60 per 1,000 gallons
[ 8.001 gallons and up $66.15 $4.67 per 1.000 gallons
1311 3" Meter Water Rate - 1B iW-Nontax Base (Minimum) 0 gallons $50.69 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
i 0 to 8.000 gallons $50.69 $4.00 per 1,000 gallons
i i 8,001 gallons and up $82.69 $4.67 per 1,000 gallons
1 |
1330 13" Meter Water Rate - 1A iW-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $50.69 ! XXXXXXXXXXX XXX XX XXX
i I : 0 to 8,000 gallons $50.69 1$4.00 per 1,000 gallons
i | [ 8,001 gallons and up $82.69 1$4.67 per 1,000 gallons
WATER INSTITUTIONAL : '
1032 3/4" Meter Water Rale W-Nontax | Base (Minimum) O gallons $16.81 XXXXXXXXXXXX XXX XX XX
i 0 to 8,000 gallons $16.81 $3.07 per 1.000 gallons
8.001 gallons and up $41.37 $3.68 per 1.000 gallons
1132 1" Meter Water Rate W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $21.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
| 0 to 8,000 gallons $21.01 $3.10 per 1,000 gallons
i 8.001 gallons and up $45.81 $5.15 per 1,000 gallons
1162 1.5" Meter Water Rate W-Nontax | Base (Minimum) O gallons $28.01 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
' 0 to 8.000 gallons $28.01 $4.04 per 1,000 gallons
i 8.001 gallons and up $60.33 $5.15 per 1,000 gallons
1232 2" Meter Waler Rale W-Nontax i Base (Minimum) O gallons 39.22 XXXXXKXXXXKXX XXX X XXX
0 to 8.000 gallons 39.22 $4.27 per 1,000 gallons
8.001 gallons and up $73.38 '$5.15 per 1,000 gallons
| i
1312 |3" Meter Water Rate - 2B W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $53.22 XXXXXXXXXAXXXX XXX XXX
i 0 to 8,000 gallons $53.22 $4.82 per 1,000 gallons
8,001 gallons and up $91.78 $5.15 per 1,000 gallons
1332 3" Meter Water Rate - 2A W-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $53.22 XXXXXXXXXXKXXX XXX XXX
0 to 8,000 gallons $53.22 $4.82 per 1,000 gallons
8.001 gallons and up $91.78 $5.15 per 1,000 gallons
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CITY OF LINDSAY EXHIBIT A
SCHEDULE OF FEES
! !
Billing Code Description Class Quantity Price i Rate
SEWER : i
2050 Sewer Rate-No Water Meter {S-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $43.46 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
2010 Residential Sewer Rate !S-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $35.92 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
! 0 to 12,696 gallons $35.92 1$3.29 per 1.000 gallons
12,697 and up $65.00 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
]
2020 Residential Sewer Rate-Outside CL  :S-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $46.41 : XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
0 to 12,656 gallons $46.41 :$4.95 per 1,000 gallons of water
12,657 and up $109.06 i XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
2030 Commercial Sewer Rate-Inside CL :S-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons $53.05 § XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
! 0 and greater $53.05 :$3.29 per 1,000 gallons of water
2040 {Commercial Sewer Rate-Outside CL  {S-Nontax Base (Minimum) O gallons: $72.07 XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
: : 0 and greater $72.07 $4.95 per 1,000 gallons of water
Water Tap-Inside CL $750.00
Water Tap-Outside CL $1,125.00
Sewer Tap-Inside CL ' $1.500.00
Sewer Tap-Outside CL ] 250.00
{Meter Installation-Inside CL i 150.00 iPlus cost of meter & all related
! i . ___appurtenances: plus 10% of those costs
iMeter Ir ion-Outside CL H $225.00 iPlus cost of meter & all relaled
H i | __appurtenances: plus 10% of those costs
i 1
'Residential Meter Deposit $200.00
!Residential Meter Deposit-Qutside CL $300.00
{Commercial Meter Deposit $400.00
iCommercial Meter Deposit-Outside CL $600.00 :
i i 1
9010 ! Service Charge-Inside CL } 50.00 !
9030 {Service Charge-Outside CL i 75.00 i
9060 ‘Retumed Check Fee : 35.00 :
- 7 4
GARBAGE i i
RESIDENTIAL | i
3010 iGarbage Fee - 1 Polycart ! $17.00 :$9.61 each additional cart
3020 \Garbage Fee - 2 Polycarts $26.61
4010 iFuel Surcharge - 1 Polycart No Charge
4020 {Fuel Surcharge - 2 Polycart No Charge
| ¢ .
COMMERCIAL :
5010 .Polycart 1x ! $25.12
5020 !Garbage Fee 2yd. 1x i $79.58
5025 :Garbage Fee 2yd. 2x i 113.69
5030 :Garbage Fee 3yd. 1x i 5107.23
5035 {Garbage Fee 3yd. 2x H 137.93
5040 .iGarbage Fee 4yd. 1x 144.00
5045 ‘Garbage Fee 4yd. 2x . 84.91
5060 -Garbage Fee 6yd. 1x : 214.46
5065 :Garbage Fee 6yd. 2x 267.71
5080 .Garbage Fee 8yd. 1x $288.00
5085 :Garbage Fee 8yd. 2x $369.82 i
i i
800 1Commercial Locks ' $5.75 i
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